U.S. Department of Transportation Federal Aviation Administration Notice of Availability of Final Written Re-evaluation and Record of Decision

In accordance with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) is announcing the availability of the Final Written Re-evaluation and Record of Decision (ROD) for public review of the proposed replacement passenger terminal building and associated projects (Proposed Project) at Bob Hope "Hollywood Burbank" Airport (Airport), Burbank, Los Angeles County, California.

FAA prepared a Draft Written Re-evaluation pursuant to Section 9-2 of FAA Order 1050.1F: *Environmental Impacts: Policies and Procedures*, Written Re-evaluations, which was available for public review and comment from November 7, 2023, through November 22, 2023. The FAA responded to all substantive comment submissions received during the 15-day comment period and revised the Final Written Re-evaluation accordingly. Appendix E of the Final Written Re-evaluation includes all of FAA's responses to these comments.

The Final Written Re-evaluation was prepared in response to the additional analyses required by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (the Court) related to the Proposed Project's construction noise.

The FAA is issuing this Notice of Availability to advise the public that the Final Written Re-evaluation and ROD will be available for public inspection beginning on December 29, 2023. The Final Written Re-evaluation and ROD will be available at the following website: www.bobhopeairporteis.com. A physical copy can be viewed at Burbank City Hall (275 East Olive Avenue, Burbank, CA 91502).